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Removal of distinction between captive and non-captive mines


831          Shri Prabhakar Reddy Vemireddy:

Will the Minister of Coal be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has decided to remove distinction between captive and non-captive mines;

(b) if so, to what extent this helps in transferring mines from one leaseholder to another leaseholder;

(c) the status of mineral index initiated by Government;

(d) whether States are demanding for enhancing royalty on minerals; and

(e) if so, the steps Government has taken to fulfill genuine demand from mineral-rich States?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF COAL, MINES AND PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS

(SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI)


(a) The Parliament has amended the Mines and Minerals (Development & Regulation) Act, 1957

[MMDR Act] through the MMDR (Amendment) Act, 2021 which has been notified in the Official Gazette on 28.03.2021. Through the said amendment, the distinction between captive and non-captive mines has been removed by providing that no mine shall be reserved for captive purpose in auctions from the date of notification of the amendment (i.e. after 28.03.2021).

Further, the amended Act allow captive mines including existing captive mines, to sell up to fifty percent of the minerals produced in a year after meeting the requirement of linked plants on payment of additional amount as specified in the Sixth Schedule of the Act. This provision is applicable for Coal Mines also.


(b) The transfer of mining lease or composite licence is allowed under Section 12A of the MMDR Act. Through the MMDR (Amendment) Act, 2021 the restrictions on transfer of mining lease or composite licence for non-auctioned mines has been removed to attract fresh investment and new technology in the sector. Thus, all types of mining lease or composite licence can now be transferred. The removal of distinction between captive and non-captive mines is different from the reform of removing restrictions on transfer of mines from one lease holder to another leaseholder. However, the Minerals (Other than Atomic and Hydro- Carbons Energy Minerals)

Concession Rules, 2016 framed under the MMDR Act prohibits the transfers that result in change of status from captive mine to merchant mine or vice versa.
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(c) It was decided to formulate an index based mechanism by developing a National Mineral Index (NMI) for calculation of various payments as well as determination of statutory payments for future auctions. The proposal has been approved by the Cabinet on 13.01.2021. Accordingly, Ministry of Mines vide order dated 06.04.2021 has constituted a Committee to develop National Mineral Index (NMI) for individual minerals.


(d) Yes, Sir. Ministry of Mines has received representations from various State Governments for enhancing royalty on minerals.


(e) In terms of Section 9(1) of the MMDR Act, every mining lease holder needs to pay royalty for major minerals removed or consumed as per the royalty rates specified in the Second Schedule of the MMDR Act. Proviso to Section 9(3) of the MMDR Act stipulates that the Central Government shall not enhance the rates of royalty more than once during any period of three years. However, there is no provision in the MMDR Act, which mandates the Central Government to revise the rates of royalty for major minerals immediately after completion of three years of last revision of rates. Further, Ministry of Mines has constituted a Committee on 27.10.2021 for reviewing of rates of royalty of those minerals where royalty rate is calculated on per tonne basis.


*******


123

